900562861

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM590636

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST EAGLE PRIVATE CREDIT, LLC (f/k/a NewStar Financial, Inc.)		08/05/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SONNY'S ENTERPRISES, LLC
Street Address:	5605 Hiatus Road
City:	Tamarac
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33321
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86920063	SONNY'S TUNNEL CONTROLLER
Serial Number:	86920030	SONNY'S MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
Serial Number:	86920115	SONNY'S POINT OF SALE
Registration Number:	2569266	THE CARWASH FACTORY
Registration Number:	2596912	SONNY'S
Registration Number:	3123092	PERMACOLOR
Registration Number:	3123093	MICROCLEAN
Registration Number:	3167686	SONNY'S FOUNDATION FRAME
Registration Number:	3304321	CARWASH COLLEGE
Registration Number:	3433214	WE MAKE CARWASHING EASY!
Registration Number:	3436866	XTREME XPRESS
Registration Number:	3441572	XTREME XPRESS XTERIOR
Registration Number:	3522647	QUADX
Registration Number:	3551673	GATOR
Registration Number:	3551674	BANANA PEEL RAIL
Registration Number:	3566642	POODLE BRUSH
Registration Number:	3599884	BIG MAN WRAP
Registration Number:	3809657	TUNNEL CLEAN TECHNOLOGY
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007022 FRAME: 0064 900562861

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3884869	RELIABLE EQUIPMENT. CONSISTENT RESULTS.
Registration Number:	3902209	DURASOFT
Registration Number:	3927126	BUFF-N-DRY
Registration Number:	4227798	SONNY'S THE CARWASH FACTORY
Registration Number:	4231439	SONNY'S CARWASH COLLEGE
Registration Number:	4242131	ARCTIC FALL
Registration Number:	4242132	ARCTIC SHIELD
Registration Number:	4250241	ARCTIC BATH
Registration Number:	4250242	ARCTIC SEAL
Registration Number:	4325369	SONNY'S AUTOPILOT CONTROLS
Registration Number:	4325375	SONNY'S THE CARWASH FACTORY
Registration Number:	4327044	LAVA BUFF N DRY
Registration Number:	4333775	LAVA SHINE
Registration Number:	4333777	LAVA SEAL
Registration Number:	4333778	LAVA FALL
Registration Number:	4333784	LAVA FOAM
Registration Number:	4333789	LAVA SHIELD
Registration Number:	4333791	LAVA BATH
Registration Number:	4347546	SONNY'S TUNNEL EQUIPMENT
Registration Number:	4371203	PERMASOFT
Registration Number:	4421331	LAVA SEAL
Registration Number:	4424862	LAVA SHINE
Registration Number:	4438411	THE TUNNEL EXPERTS
Registration Number:	4480088	LAVA BATH
Registration Number:	4637828	LAVA WAX
Registration Number:	4801809	SONNY'S CAR WASH PARTS
Registration Number:	4949811	LAVA
Registration Number:	4250243	ARCTIC SHINE
Registration Number:	3810171	PROFIT PILOT
Registration Number:	2799847	FLEET-O-MATIC
Registration Number:	3898673	AUTOPILOT CARWASH CONTROL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3878582	COBRA
Registration Number:	3810173	COMPUWASH
Registration Number:	3806850	WASH PILOT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123186532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: ALANA GRAMER

Address Line 1: C/O PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alana Gramer
SIGNATURE:	/s/ AG
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2) (Sonny_s Enterprises) - First Eagle Payoff#page1.tif

source=Executed - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2) (Sonny_s Enterprises) - First Eagle Payoff#page2.tif

source=Executed - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2) (Sonny_s Enterprises) - First Eagle Payoff#page3.tif

source=Executed - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2) (Sonny_s Enterprises) - First Eagle Payoff#page4.tif

source=Executed - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (2) (Sonny_s Enterprises) - First Eagle Payoff#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (the "<u>Release</u>") is made as of August 5, 2020, by FIRST EAGLE PRIVATE CREDIT, LLC (f/k/a NewStar Financial, Inc.), as administrative agent (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of SONNY'S ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2016, among Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor party thereto and Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 1, 2016, by Grantor in favor of Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 1, 2016 at Reel 5932, Frame 0367;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied in full the terms of the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and requests a release of the IP Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, desires to terminate and grant a release of the IP Collateral as provided in this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges the IP Collateral in its entirety and (c) reassigns to Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the IP Collateral (including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto).
- 2. Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, hereby authorizes the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 3. At the reasonable request and sole expense of Grantor, Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release.
- 4. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (e.g., email of a PDF file) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. The words "executed," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Release shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or electronic records, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case

may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[Signature page follows]

4062355; 05120-009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

FIRST EAGLE PRIVATE CREDIT, LLC (f/k/a

NewStar Financial, Inc.), as Agent

Name: Michelle Handy

Title: Managing Director

[Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Schedule 1

Filing /	Title	Owner
Registration		
Number		
86920063	SONNY'S TUNNEL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
Pending ITU	CONTROLLER	
86920030	SONNY'S MOTOR	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
Pending ITU	CONTROL CENTER	
86920115	SONNY'S POINT OF SALE	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
Pending ITU		
2,569,266	THE CARWASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	FACTORY	_
2,596,912	SONNY'S	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,123,092	PERMACOLOR	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,123,093	MICROCLEAN	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,167,686	SONNY'S FOUNDATION	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	FRAME	
3,304,321	CarWash College and design	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,433,214	WE MAKE	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	CARWASHING EASY!	
3,436,866	Xtreme Xpress	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,441,572	Xtreme Xpress Xterior	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,522,647	QUADX	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,551,673	Gator (Wordmark)	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,551,674	Banana Peel Rail	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,566,642	Poodle Brush	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,599,884	BIG MAN WRAP	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,809,657	TUNNEL CLEAN	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	TECHNOLOGY abandon	
3,884,869	RELIABLE EQUIPMENT.	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	CONSISTENT RESULTS	
3,902,209	DURASOFT	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3,927,126	BUFF-N-DRY	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,227,798	SONNY'S THE CARWASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	FACTORY Design(top)	
4,231,439	SONNY'S CARWASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	COLLEGE &Design	
4,242,131	ARCTIC FALL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,242,132	ARCTIC SHIELD	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,250,241	ARCTIC BATH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,250,242	ARCTIC SEAL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,325,369	SONNY'S AUTOPILOT	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	CONTROLS & design	

4,325,375	THE CARWASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	FACTORY & design-(side)	
4,327,044	LAVA BUFF N DRY	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,333,775	LAVA SHINE	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,333,777	LAVA SEAL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,333,778	LAVA FALL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,333,784	LAVA FOAM	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,333,789	LAVA SHIELD	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,333,791	LAVA BATH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,347,546	SONNY'S TUNNEL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	EQUIPMENT & design	
4,371,203	PERMASOFT	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,421,331	LAVA SEAL	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,424,862	LAVA SHINE	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,438,411	THE TUNNEL EXPERTS	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,480,088	LAVA BATH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,637,828	LAVA WAX	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,801,809	SONNY'S CAR WASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	PARTS & Design	
4,949,811	LAVA	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
2,569,266	THE TUNNEL EXPERTS	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
4,801,809	SONNY'S CAR WASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	PARTS & Design	
4250243	ARCTIC SHINE	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3810171	PROFIT PILOT	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
2799847	FLEET	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3898673	AUTOPILOT CARWASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
	CONTROL SYSTEM	
3878582	COBRA	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3810173	COMPUWASH	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.
3806850	WASH PILOT	Sonny's Enterprises, Inc.

RECORDED: 08/06/2020